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Hon. Dennis M. Cavanaugh, U.S.D.J.
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Post Office Building & Federal Courthouse, Room 451
Newark, New Jersey  07101-0999

Re: United States v. Bergrin, Crim. No. 09-369 (DMC)

Dear Judge Cavanaugh:

We write to alert the Court to some evidentiary issues that are likely to be raised by
the proffered testimony of defense witness Lemont Love, an inmate at Northern State
Prison serving time for drug, robbery, and assault convictions.

According to reverse “Jencks” produced by defendant Paul Bergrin (attached
herewith), Love will testify that FBI agents came to interview him and allegedly asked
him to lie about Mr. Bergrin. Love claims that he told the FBI that they were looking for
the wrong guy, that Mr. Bergrin was not involved in illegal activities, and that he would
not falsely inculpate Mr. Bergrin.

Love’s testimony—that FBI agents allegedly asked him to lie about Mr.
Bergrin—arguably is not hearsay because it concerns an alleged verbal act. However,
such testimony has little to no relevance (since Love did not testify for the Government),
and raises Rule 403 concerns because the Government in its rebuttal case will have to call
the FBI two agents who interviewed Love to deny his (false) allegations. The remainder
of his proffered testimony about his encounter with the FBI is clearly offered for its truth
and, thus, is inadmissible.

Love also claims that defense attorney Richard Roberts told him that everyone is
jumping on the “gravy train” by cooperating against Mr. Bergrin. According to Love,
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Roberts urged Love to fabricate testimony against Mr. Bergrin. Mr. Roberts also
apparently told Love what other cooperators had said to him or to law enforcement.

Very little of what Love proposes to testify regarding Richard Roberts is
admissible. The statement “everyone’s jumping on the gravy train” clearly would be
offered for its truth and, thus, violates Rule 802. So, too, would be Love’s testimony
about what other witnesses allegedly said to the Government. Further, assuming that
Roberts’ alleged advice to Love to lie against Bergrin would be considered a verbal act, it
would be irrelevant to the issues in this case absent evidence showing that Roberts was
acting on behalf of the Government at the time. As Bergrin lacks such evidence, the
proffered testimony by Love regarding Richard Roberts is not probative of any material
issue. And even if it has some minimal probity, Rule 403 considerations counsel against
admission. Simply put, if Mr. Bergrin wants to elicit what Richard Roberts allegedly said
to Lemont Love, he should call the alleged declarant, Mr. Roberts, so that Mr. Roberts
may respond to these nonsensical allegations. The fact that Love appears on the defense
witness list but that Roberts does not speaks volumes.

We look forward to discussing these issues Monday morning.

                              Respectfully submitted,   

                              PAUL J. FISHMAN
                              United States Attorney

                               By: s/ STEVEN G. SANDERS
                               Assistant U.S. Attorney

cc: Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Bruce A. Levy, Esq. 
Amanda B. Protess, Esq.
(all by ECF & e-mail)

2

Case 2:09-cr-00369-DMC   Document 501   Filed 03/10/13   Page 2 of 2 PageID: 18707



DJ-000278

Case 2:09-cr-00369-DMC   Document 501-1   Filed 03/10/13   Page 1 of 3 PageID: 18708



DJ-000279

Case 2:09-cr-00369-DMC   Document 501-1   Filed 03/10/13   Page 2 of 3 PageID: 18709



DJ-000280

Case 2:09-cr-00369-DMC   Document 501-1   Filed 03/10/13   Page 3 of 3 PageID: 18710


